
Dear Jefferson Lab User Community, 

  

As you know, we encountered several difficulties during beam restoration and re-start of the 
four-Hall physics program. As a result, we resumed physics operations September 26th rather 
than on August 22nd as originally planned.  This substantially delayed start to CEBAF beam 
delivery requires us to adjust the scheduled experimental physics program accordingly.   

  

Please find attached the adjusted beam schedule for the remainder of calendar year 
2018.  The constraints imposed by four-Hall physics operations, such as the energy choices a hall 
may have, make re-scheduling the physics program a difficult task.  We understand that this 
short-term schedule does not include all of the science shown in the previously released 
schedule.  We apologize to the various experiment and Hall collaborations that do not see your 
anticipated science reflected in this short term schedule. 

  

We would like to reassure you that we are considering options to restore some of the lost physics 
run-time.  We will be in a position to provide an updated long-term schedule for the remainder of 
FY19 once we have completed our resource planning for FY19.   

  

We would also like to emphasize that we are in the process of learning all that we can from this 
difficult start-up period in order to ensure that we avoid such difficulties in the future.  We 
recognize the difficulties that this period has brought about, and appreciate your support and 
patience. 

  

Best Regards, 

Stuart 

  

 



September 1, 2018 - December 31, 2018 (v20181017.0)

Date Weekday  Operations Hall A Hall A Hall B Hall B Hall C Hall C Hall D Hall D Priority Pass Notes
(GeV/pass) Status Experiment Experiment GeV/nA/Pol/MHz Experiment Experiment GeV/nA/Pol/MHz Hall A/B/C/D Notes

09/01/18 Saturday
09/02/18 Sunday
09/03/18 Monday
09/04/18 Tuesday
09/05/18 Wednesday
09/06/18 Thursday
09/07/18 Friday
09/08/18 Saturday
09/09/18 Sunday
09/10/18 Monday
09/11/18 Tuesday
09/12/18 Wednesday
09/13/18 Thursday
09/14/18 Friday
09/15/18 Saturday
09/16/18 Sunday
09/17/18 Monday
09/18/18 Tuesday
09/19/18 Wednesday 2.1 Restore
09/20/18 Thursday 2.1 Restore
09/21/18 Friday 2.1 Restore
09/22/18 Saturday 2.1 Restore
09/23/18 Sunday 2.1 Restore
09/24/18 Monday 2.1 Restore
09/25/18 Tuesday 2.1 Restore
09/26/18 Wednesday 2.1 Physics 10.6/20/-/250 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/B/A/C
09/27/18 Thursday 2.1 Physics 10.6/20/-/250 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/B/A/C
09/28/18 Friday 2.1 Physics Pass change 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/B/A/C
09/29/18 Saturday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/B/A/C
09/30/18 Sunday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/B/A/C
10/01/18 Monday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 C/D/B/A
10/02/18 Tuesday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 C/D/B/A
10/03/18 Wednesday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 C/D/B/A
10/04/18 Thursday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 C/D/B/A
10/05/18 Friday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 C/D/B/A
10/06/18 Saturday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 A/C/D/B
10/07/18 Sunday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 A/C/D/B
10/08/18 Monday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 A/C/D/B
10/09/18 Tuesday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 A/C/D/B
10/10/18 Wednesday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 A/C/D/B
10/11/18 Thursday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/70/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 B/A/C/D
10/12/18 Friday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 B/A/C/D
10/13/18 Saturday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 B/A/C/D
10/14/18 Sunday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 B/A/C/D
10/15/18 Monday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 B/A/C/D
10/16/18 Tuesday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/B/A/C
10/17/18 Wednesday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/B/A/C
10/18/18 Thursday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/B/A/C
10/19/18 Friday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/B/A/C
10/20/18 Saturday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 A/C/B/D
10/21/18 Sunday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 A/C/B/D
10/22/18 Monday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 A/C/B/D
10/23/18 Tuesday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 A/C/B/D
10/24/18 Wednesday 2.1 Accelerator INSTALL

10/25/18 Thursday 2.1 Accelerator INSTALL

10/26/18 Friday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 C/B/D/A
10/27/18 Saturday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 C/B/D/A
10/28/18 Sunday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 B/D/A/C
10/29/18 Monday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 B/D/A/C
10/30/18 Tuesday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 B/D/A/C
10/31/18 Wednesday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 B/D/A/C
11/01/18 Thursday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 B/D/A/C
11/02/18 Friday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/A/C/B
11/03/18 Saturday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/A/C/B
11/04/18 Sunday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/A/C/B
11/05/18 Monday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/A/C/B
11/06/18 Tuesday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/A/C/B
11/07/18 Wednesday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 A/C/B/D
11/08/18 Thursday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 A/C/B/D
11/09/18 Friday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 A/C/B/D
11/10/18 Saturday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 A/C/B/D
11/11/18 Sunday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 A/C/B/D
11/12/18 Monday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 C/B/D/A
11/13/18 Tuesday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 C/B/D/A
11/14/18 Wednesday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 C/B/D/A
11/15/18 Thursday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 C/B/D/A
11/16/18 Friday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 C/B/D/A
11/17/18 Saturday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 B/D/C/A
11/18/18 Sunday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 B/D/C/A
11/19/18 Monday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 B/D/C/A
11/20/18 Tuesday 2.1 Physics 4.3/20/-/500 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 B/D/C/A
11/21/18 Wednesday 2.1 Physics Target activity decay 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 B/D/C/A -/5/5/5.5
11/22/18 Thursday 2.1 Physics Target activity decay 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/C/B/A -/5/5/5.5
11/23/18 Friday 2.1 Physics Target activity decay 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/C/B/A -/5/5/5.5
11/24/18 Saturday 2.1 Physics Target activity decay 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/C/B/A -/5/5/5.5
11/25/18 Sunday 2.1 Physics Target activity decay 10.6/100/p/250 10.6/50/-/250 11.7/200/-/250 D/C/B/A -/5/5/5.5
11/26/18 Monday 1.86 Accelerator INSTALL

11/27/18 Tuesday 1.86 Accelerator INSTALL

11/28/18 Wednesday 1.86 Accelerator INSTALL

11/29/18 Thursday 1.86 Physics INSTALL 7.5/100/p/250 3.8/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 10.3/200/-/250 C/B/D/A -/4/2/5.5
11/30/18 Friday 1.86 Physics INSTALL 7.5/100/p/250 3.8/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 10.3/200/-/250 C/B/D/A -/4/2/5.5
12/01/18 Saturday 1.86 Physics INSTALL 7.5/100/p/250 3.8/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 10.3/200/-/250 B/D/C/A -/4/2/5.5
12/02/18 Sunday 1.86 Physics INSTALL 7.5/100/p/250 3.8/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 10.3/200/-/250 B/D/C/A -/4/2/5.5
12/03/18 Monday 1.86 Physics INSTALL 7.5/100/p/250 3.8/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 10.3/200/-/250 B/D/C/A -/4/2/5.5
12/04/18 Tuesday 1.86 Physics INSTALL 7.5/100/p/250 3.8/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 10.3/200/-/250 D/C/B/A -/4/2/5.5
12/05/18 Wednesday 1.86 Physics INSTALL 7.5/100/p/250 3.8/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 10.3/200/-/250 D/C/B/A -/4/2/5.5
12/06/18 Thursday 1.86 Physics INSTALL 7.5/100/p/250 3.8/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 10.3/200/-/250 D/C/B/A -/4/2/5.5
12/07/18 Friday 1.86 Physics INSTALL 7.5/100/p/250 3.8/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 10.3/200/-/250 C/B/D/A -/4/2/5.5
12/08/18 Saturday 1.86 Physics INSTALL 7.5/100/p/250 3.8/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 10.3/200/-/250 C/B/D/A -/4/2/5.5
12/09/18 Sunday 1.86 Physics INSTALL 7.5/100/p/250 3.8/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 10.3/200/-/250 C/B/D/A -/4/2/5.5

GeV/mA/Pol/MHz GeV/mA/Pol/MHz

E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5

Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-011 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-017 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-11-112 Run Group A E12-09-017 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5

2/5/5/5.5
2/5/5/5.5

E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-017 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-017 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-017 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-017 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-017 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-017 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-017 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-017 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-017 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-017 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-017 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-017 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5
E12-17-003 Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102 2/5/5/5.5

Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102
Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102
Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102
Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102
Run Group A E12-09-002 E12-06-102

Run Group K E12-09-011
Run Group K E12-09-011
Run Group K E12-09-011
Run Group K E12-09-011
Run Group K E12-09-011
Run Group K E12-09-011
Run Group K E12-09-011
Run Group K E12-09-011
Run Group K E12-09-011
Run Group K E12-09-011
Run Group K E12-09-011
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12/10/18 Monday 1.61 Accelerator INSTALL

12/11/18 Tuesday 1.61 Accelerator INSTALL

12/12/18 Wednesday 1.61 Accelerator INSTALL

12/13/18 Thursday 1.61 Physics INSTALL 6.5/100/p/250 4.9/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 9/200/-/250 C/B/D/A
12/14/18 Friday 1.61 Physics INSTALL 6.5/100/p/250 4.9/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 9/200/-/250 C/B/D/A
12/15/18 Saturday 1.61 Physics INSTALL 6.5/100/p/250 4.9/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 9/200/-/250 B/D/C/A
12/16/18 Sunday 1.61 Physics INSTALL 6.5/100/p/250 4.9/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 9/200/-/250 B/D/C/A
12/17/18 Monday 1.61 Physics INSTALL 6.5/100/p/250 4.9/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 9/200/-/250 D/C/B/A
12/18/18 Tuesday 1.61 Physics INSTALL 6.5/100/p/250 4.9/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 9/200/-/250 D/C/B/A
12/19/18 Wednesday 1.61 Physics INSTALL 6.5/100/p/250 4.9/70/-/500 Install/Detector tests 9/200/-/250 C/B/D/A
12/20/18 Thursday INSTALL

12/21/18 Friday INSTALL

12/22/18 Saturday
12/23/18 Sunday
12/24/18 Monday
12/25/18 Tuesday
12/26/18 Wednesday
12/27/18 Thursday
12/28/18 Friday
12/29/18 Saturday
12/30/18 Sunday
12/31/18 Monday
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Run Group K E12-09-011 -/4/3/5.5
Run Group K E12-09-011 -/4/3/5.5
Run Group K E12-09-011 -/4/3/5.5
Run Group K E12-09-011 -/4/3/5.5
Run Group K E12-09-011 -/4/3/5.5
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